

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).35396/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 21/04/2011 in CWP No.6839/2010 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

GAUHSALA TRUST BHIWANI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T., permission to file additional documents and prayer for interim relief and office report)

(For final disposal)

Date: 23/07/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, Adv.
Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Narender Hooda, AAG
Ms. Anubha Agrawal, Adv.

Ms. Charu Sangwan, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Pal, Adv.

Ms. Preeti Bhardwaj, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the State of Haryana informs us that he is under instructions to convey, that in furtherance of the undertaking given by the State of Haryana to the High Court (duly noticed in the impugned order) the different plots of land which were erroneously ordered to be released from acquisition, are in the process of being acquired. In this behalf, it has been

- 2 -

pointed out, that the draft Notification under Section 4 of the Land Acquisition Act, 1894 has since been prepared and placed before the Competent Authority for approval.

In view of the factual position indicated hereinabove, we are of the view that if the State Government is seriously interested in acquiring the plots of land under reference, the Notification under Section 4 of the Land Acquisition Act, 1894 will be issued within one month from today.

Notification, if any, issued under Section 4 be placed on record, before the next date of hearing.

List again on 3rd September, 2013.

| (Rajni Mukhi)
| SR. P.A.

| | (Sneh Bala Mehra)
| | Court Master

| |